

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

Applicant,

v.

MI FAMILIA VOTA, ET AL.,

Respondent.

Emergency Application for Stay to Hon. Elana Kagan, Circuit Justice for the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB AND
AZ LIBERTY NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT**

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS P. PETERSON
GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP
2101 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
drayed@gtlaw.com
(202) 331-3100

AUGUST 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Arizona Is Free to Adopt Non-Discriminatory Voting Laws that
 Assure Election Integrity and Restore Voter Confidence..... 8

 II. Constitutional Text and the Cannon of Constitutional Avoidance
 Demand Enforcement of the Voting Laws. 11

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	10, 11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2006)	9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890)	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	3
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	8
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 68 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	2
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	7
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	9
Federal Statutes	
National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20501 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
State Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(F)	14

Other Authorities

ARIZ. CONST. art. VII, § 2 9

Civil Litigating Components United States Att’ys, *Principles and Proc. for Civil Consent Decrees and Settlement Agreements with State and Local Governmental Entities* (Nov. 7, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1109681/dl>..... 14

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2 7, 12

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4 *passim*

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 13

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1..... *passim*

U.S. Const., Art. I, §2, cl. 1 11
